
Manitoba Education and Early Childhood Learning CONTACTS
January 2025

Honourable Tracy Schmidt Minister of Education and Early Childhood Learning Mineecl@manitoba.ca
204-945-3720

Brian O’Leary Deputy Minister of Education and Early Childhood Learning DMEDU@manitoba.ca
204-945-1648

INDIGENOUS EXCELLENCE IN EDUCATION
General phone: 204-945-7886 | General email: ie@gov.mb.ca

Jackie Connell Assistant Deputy Minister,  
Indigenous Excellence in Education

Jackie.Connell@gov.mb.ca
431-323-7277 

Sarah Gazan A/Director, Indigenous Excellence Sarah.Gazan@gov.mb.ca
204-390-8769

Dawn Wood Assistant Director, Community and School 
Relationships Unit

Dawn.Wood@gov.mb.ca
431-276-7121

STUDENT ACHIEVEMENT AND INCLUSION
General phone: 204-945-0435 | General email: SAI-ADM@gov.mb.ca

Janet Tomy Assistant Deputy Minister,  
Student Achievement and Inclusion

Janet.Tomy@gov.mb.ca
204-945-0435

Leslie McNabb Strategic Initiatives Lead Leslie.McNabb@gov.mb.ca
204-794-1972

Learning and Outcomes Branch (LOB)
General phone: 204-945-8806 | General email: LOBdirector@gov.mb.ca

Rhonda Shaw Executive Director, LOB Rhonda.Shaw@gov.mb.ca
204-619-2712

Jackie Knight Coordinator, Curriculum Development

General email

Jackie.Knight@gov.mb.ca
204-945-8463
curr_dev@gov.mb.ca

Connie Korchak Coordinator, Senior Years Technology Education 
Program
General email

Connie.Korchak@gov.mb.ca
204-297-7801
tve@gov.mb.ca

Celeste Krochak Coordinator, Curriculum Implementation

General email

Celeste.Krochak@gov.mb.ca
204-945-8463
curr_impl@gov.mb.ca

Jennifer Maw Coordinator, Provincial Assessment Program 

General email

Jennifer.Maw@gov.mb.ca
431-335-1147
assesseval@gov.mb.ca

Inclusion Support Branch (ISB)
General phone: 204-945-7912 | General email: ISBinfo@gov.mb.ca

Allan Hawkins Executive Director, ISB Allan.Hawkins@gov.mb.ca
204-945-7911

Kelly Ring-Whiklo Coordinator, Student Services Kelly.Ring-whiklo@gov.mb.ca
431-294-0047

Laura Roy Coordinator, Blind/Visually Impaired Laura.Roy@gov.mb.ca
204-945-5916

Cheryl Beaumont Coordinator, Program and Funding Review Cheryl.Beaumont@gov.mb.ca
204-792-7853

Sarah Rabu Principal, Manitoba School for the Deaf srabu@msd.ca

Continuous Improvement Branch (CIB)
General phone: 204-945-3217 | General email: CIB@gov.mb.ca

Allison Potter Director, CIB Allison.Potter@gov.mb.ca
431-338-1495

Lilibeth Pasa Manager, Data and Analytics Lilibeth.Pasa@gov.mb.ca
204-945-5160

SYSTEM PERFORMANCE AND ACCOUNTABILITY
General phone: 204-945-3148 | General email: SPA-ADM@gov.mb.ca

Jeff Kehler A/Assistant Deputy Minister,  
System Performance and Accountability

Jeffrey.Kehler@gov.mb.ca
204-806-2387

Governance and Policy Branch (GPB)
General phone: 204-945-5095 | General email: EDUGP@gov.mb.ca

Faisal Islam A/Executive Director, GPB Faisal.Islam@gov.mb.ca
204-979-1141

Julie Fine Director, Independent and International 
Education

Julie.Fine@gov.mb.ca
204-945-4324

General (Homeschooling) homeschooling@gov.mb.ca
204-945-8138

General (Independent Schools) independentschools@gov.mb.ca
204-945-7948

Vacant Director, Education Administration Services

General EASadministration@gov.mb.ca
204-945-6899

Chris Fredrickson Coordinator, Remote Learning Unit Chris.Fredrickson@gov.mb.ca
204-891-0506

Teacher Certification and Standards Branch
General phone: 204-945-4720 | General email: tcs@gov.mb.ca

Stacey Hay Director, Teacher Certification and Standards Stacey.Hay@gov.mb.ca
204-914-0803

Connie Lehky Program Coordinator, Professional Certification 
(Russell, MB)

certification@gov.mb.ca
1-800-667-2378 or  
1-204-773-2998

Education Funding Branch (EFB)
General phone: 204-945-6910 | General email: EFB@gov.mb.ca

Tina Choy-Pohl Director, EFB Tina.Choy-Pohl@gov.mb.ca
204-945-4061

Vivian Aguilar Assistant Director, Funding Design and Analysis Vivian.Aguilar@gov.mb.ca
204-945-3511

Olumide (Olu) Olowoshile Manager, Financial Analysis and Reporting Olumide.Olowoshile@gov.mb.ca
204-945-4645

FINANCIAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
General phone: 204-945-0668 | General email: EDUfinance@gov.mb.ca

Andrew Henry Executive Financial Officer Andrew.Henry@gov.mb.ca
204-945-5972

Comptrollership and Reporting
Marcelo Speranza A/Director, Comptrollership and Reporting Marcelo.Speranza@gov.mb.ca

204-945-1117

Accounting and Administrative Services
Ankit Verma Manager, Accounting and Administration Ankit.Verma@gov.mb.ca

204-945-2653

BUREAU DE L’ÉDUCATION FRANÇAISE (BEF)
General phone: 204-945-6916 | General email: BEF@gov.mb.ca

René Déquier Assistant Deputy Minister,  
Bureau de l’éducation française (BEF)

BEF-ADM@gov.mb.ca

Kassy Assié Executive Director, Soutien au système 
(System Support)

Kassy.Assie@gov.mb.ca
204-805-1257

Maude Plourde Director, Programmes des langues officielles 
(Official Languages Programs)

Maude.Plourde@gov.mb.ca
204-599-6798

Danièle Dubois-Jacques Coordinator, Développement et Implantation des 
programmes d’études (Curriculum Development 
and Implementation)

Daniele.Dubois-Jacques@gov.mb.ca
204-792-9405

Carole Michalik Director, Direction des ressources éducatives 
françaises (DREF) (Library and Materials)

Carole.Michalik@gov.mb.ca
204-945-1342

Sandra Drzystek Coordinator, Politique et planification de 
l’éducation en langue française (French 
Language Education Policy and Planning)

Sandra.Drzystek@gov.mb.ca
204-792-9404

Ingrid Moehlmann Coordinator, Programme provincial d’évaluation 
(Provincial Assessment Program)

Ingrid.Moehlmann@gov.mb.ca
431-334 3060

Andrew Reimer Manager, Services administratifs 
(Administrative Services)

Andrew.Reimer@gov.mb.ca
204-232-3147

CORPORATE SERVICES
General email: cs.exd@gov.mb.ca

Rebecca Johnston Executive Director Rebecca.Johnston@gov.mb.ca
204-391-4656

Policy and Planning
General email: cspolicyplanning@gov.mb.ca

Brenda McKinny Manager, Policy and Planning Brenda.Mckinny@gov.mb.ca
204-741-1493

Barbara Moncrieffe Senior Planning Advisor, Policy and Planning Barbara.Moncrieffe@gov.mb.ca
431-335-7456

Business Support Services Branch (BSSB)
General email: EDU-BSS@gov.mb.ca

Vijay Babu Banerjee Manager, Business Planning and Technology 
Servies

Vijay.BabuBanerjee@gov.mb.ca
204-451-6978 

Sector Relations
General email: SRUnit@gov.mb.ca

Scott Graham-Derham Director, Sector Relations Unit Scott.Graham-Derham@gov.mb.ca
204-805-2897

Allyson Demski Manager, Communications and Emergency 
Preparedness

Allyson.Demski@gov.mb.ca
431-294-0978 

Louise Boissonneault Coordinator, Information and Web Services Louise.Boissonneault@gov.mb.ca
204-945-1006

       Johanne Jubinville Website Coordinator Johanne.Jubinville@gov.mb.ca
204-223-0930

       René Tondji-Simen Translation Coordinator, Bureau de la traduction  
(Translation Bureau)
General email

Rene.Tondji-Simen@gov.mb.ca
204-945-6889
translationEAL@gov.mb.ca

EARLY LEARNING AND CHILD CARE
General email: ELCCADM@gov.mb.ca

Sarah Whiteford Assistant Deputy Minister,  
Early Learning and Child Care

Sarah.Whiteford@gov.mb.ca
204-794-1684

Capital and Space Expansion Branch
General email: CCGF@gov.mb.ca

Signe Hanson Executive Director, Capital and Space 
Expansion Branch

Signe.Hanson2@gov.mb.ca
204-794-4592  

Pam Wever Director, Capital Development Pam.Wever@gov.mb.ca
204-794-2913

Shelley Jonasson Program Coordinator, Space Expansion Shelley.Jonasson@gov.mb.ca 
204-805-6440

Provincial Operations Branch
Susan Emerson Executive Director, Provincial Operations 

Branch
Susan.Emerson@gov.mb.ca
204-590-9224

Lisa Ludwig Director, Licensing, Compliance and Quality Lisa.Ludwig@gov.mb.ca
204-795-6998

General email cdcinfo@gov.mb.ca

Stella Berube Director, Diversity and Inclusion Stella.Berube@gov.mb.ca
204-793-3342

General email ELCC-ISP@gov.mb.ca

Cees deVries Director, Quality Enhancement and Program 
Development

Cees.deVries@gov.mb.ca
204-782-7917

Policy and Planning Branch
General email: elccpolicyandplanning@gov.mb.ca

Jennifer Faulder  Executive Director, Policy and Planning Branch Jennifer.Faulder@gov.mb.ca
204-583-2520

Matthias Rust Director, Strategic Policy and 
Intergovernmental Relations

Matthias.Rust@gov.mb.ca
204-807-3783

Tanya Jakob Director, Continuous Improvement and 
Engagement

Tanya.Jakob@gov.mb.ca
204-794-1783

General email cdcfacility@gov.mb.ca
mbchildcaresearch@gov.mb.ca

Mario Gordon Director, Workforce Development Mario.Gordon@gov.mb.ca
204-485-1229

Funding and Financial Assistance Branch
General email: elccfundingfinassist@gov.mb.ca

Nneka Onyenekwu Executive Director, Funding and Financial 
Assistance Branch

Nneka.Onyenekwu@gov.mb.ca
431-338-5998

Amy Wang Manager, Financial Reporting Amy.Wang@gov.mb.ca
431-374-3140 

Joycelyn Mendoza Manager, Administration Joycelyn.Mendoza@gov.mb.ca
431-336-0613

Serif Akinlabi Manager, Facility Funding Serif.Akinlabi@gov.mb.ca
431-293-0208

Brigitte A’Bear Manager, Child Care Subsidy Brigitte.ABear@gov.mb.ca
431-294-8829
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